

No. 16-1180

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JANICE K. BREWER,
FORMER GOVERNOR OF ARIZONA, *ET AL.*, *Petitioners*,

v.

ARIZONA DREAM ACT COALITION, *ET AL.*, *Respondents*.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

**Brief *Amicus Curiae* of
United States Justice Foundation,
English First, English First Foundation,
Gun Owners Foundation, Gun Owners of
America, Inc., U.S. Border Control Foundation,
Policy Analysis Center, and Conservative Legal
Defense and Education Fund in Support of
Petitioners**

JOSEPH W. MILLER
U.S. Justice Foundation
932 D Street, Ste. 2
Ramona, CA 92065
Attorney for Amicus Curiae
U.S. Justice Foundation

WILLIAM J. OLSON*
HERBERT W. TITUS
JEREMIAH L. MORGAN
ROBERT J. OLSON
WILLIAM J. OLSON, P.C.
370 Maple Ave. W., Ste. 4
Vienna, VA 22180
(703) 356-5070
wjo@mindspring.com
Attorneys for Amici Curiae
May 1, 2017

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	
I. THE NINTH CIRCUIT’S DECISION RESTS UPON THE FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED PREMISE THAT THERE IS ONLY ONE CLASS OF CITIZENS IN AMERICA — CITIZENS OF THE UNITED STATES . . .	3
II. PREEMPTION IS MISPLACED BECAUSE THE SUPREMACY CLAUSE DOES NOT APPLY	9
A. DACA Is Not a Law within the Meaning of Article VI.	9
B. DACA Was Not Promulgated through the Constitutionally Required Legislative Procedure	11
III. EVEN AFTER DECLINING TO AFFIRM ON EQUAL PROTECTION GROUNDS, THE PANEL IMPROPERLY ACCUSED ARIZONA’S GOVERNOR OF ANIMUS AND RELIED ON FLAWED PRECEDENT	12
A. The Panel Imputed Animus to the Governor of Arizona	14

B. The Court’s Reliance on <u>Plyler v. Doe</u> Resulted in a Grave Injustice	17
C. This Court Should Reject the Ninth Circuit’s Attempt to Use <u>Plyler</u> to Create New Legal “Rights” For Illegal Aliens. . . .	20
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
<u>HOLY BIBLE</u>	
Leviticus 19:15	23
<u>U.S. CONSTITUTION</u>	
Article I, Section 1	11
Article I, Section 7	2, 11, 12
Article II, Section 1	11
Article II, Section 3	11
Article IV, Section 2	7
Article VI	2, 9, 12
Amendment X.	8
Amendment XIV.	2, 8
<u>CASES</u>	
<u>Arizona v. United States</u> , 567 U.S. ____ , 132 S.Ct. 2492 (2012).	8
<u>City of Cleburn v. Cleburn Living Ctr.</u> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	13
<u>Corfield v. Coryell</u> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. 1823)	8
<u>DeCanas v. Bica</u> , 424 U.S. 351 (1976).	6, 7
<u>Gibbons v. Ogden</u> , 22 U.S. 1 (1824).	9
<u>Perry v. Brown</u> , 671 F.3d 1052 (9 th Cir. 2012)	16
<u>Plyler v. Doe</u> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982).	2, <i>passim</i>
<u>Romer v. Evans</u> , 517 U.S. 620 (1996)	15
<u>Slaughter-House Cases</u> , 83 U.S. 36 (1873)	4
<u>United Bldg. & Constr. Trades Council v.</u> <u>Camden</u> , 465 U.S. 208 (1984)	8
<u>U.S. Term Limits, Inc. v. Thornton</u> , 514 U.S. 779 (1995)	4

MISCELLANEOUS

W. Blackstone, <i>Commentaries on the Laws of England</i>	10
Z. J. Pérez, “Removing Barriers to Higher Education for Undocumented Students,” Center for American Progress (Dec. 5, 2014)	20
S. 729 (111 th Cong.)	15
A. Scalia & B. Garner, <i>Reading Law</i> (West: 2012)	9
D.R. Stras & R.W. Scott, “Are Senior Judges Unconstitutional,” <i>Cornell L. Rev.</i> vol. 93, issue 3 (Mar. 2007)	15
H. Titus, <u>God, Evolution, Legal Education, and Law</u> , <i>J. OF CHRIST. JURIS.</i> (1979)	10
H. Titus, “Moses, Blackstone, and the Law of the Land,” <i>Christian Legal Society Quarterly</i> , vol. 1, no. 4 (Fall 1980)	16
M. Tushnet, “The Optimist’s Tale,” 132 <i>U. PA. L. REV.</i> 1257,1263 (1984)	20, 23
Eugene Volokh, Why Justices May Overrule ‘Plyler’ on Illegal Aliens, <i>L.A. Daily</i> (Nov. 28, 1994)	19
